

Status: Point in time view as at 30/03/2006.

Changes to legislation: Nationality, Immigration and Asylum Act 2002, Cross Heading: Race Relations Act 1976 (c. 74) is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 17 August 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details)

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 7

IMMIGRATION AND ASYLUM APPEALS: CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

Race Relations Act 1976 (c. 74)

- 11 In section 53(1) (restriction of proceedings) for “Part IV of the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999” substitute “ Part 5 of the Nationality, Immigration and Asylum Act 2002 ”.
- 12 Section 57A (immigration cases) shall be amended as follows—
- (a) in subsection (1)(a) for “Part IV of the 1999 Act” substitute “ Part 5 of the 2002 Act ”,
 - (b) in subsection (5) for the definition of “the Immigration Acts” substitute—
““the Immigration Acts” has the meaning given by section 158 of the 2002 Act;”,
 - (c) in that subsection in the definition of “immigration appellate body” for “the 1999 Act” substitute “ Part 5 of the 2002 Act ”,
 - (d) in that subsection for the definition of “immigration authority” substitute—
““immigration authority” means the Secretary of State, an immigration officer or a person responsible for the grant or refusal of entry clearance (within the meaning of section 33(1) of the Immigration Act 1971 (c. 77));”,
 - (e) in that subsection in the definition of “pending” for “Part IV of the 1999 Act” substitute “ Part 5 of the 2002 Act ”,
 - (f) in that subsection in the definition of “relevant decision” for “Part IV of the 1999 Act” substitute “ Part 5 of the 2002 Act ”,
 - (g) in that subsection in the definition of “relevant immigration proceedings” for “Part IV of the 1999 Act” substitute “ Part 5 of the 2002 Act ”, and
 - (h) in that subsection for the definition of “the 1999 Act” substitute—
““the 2002 Act” means the Nationality, Immigration and Asylum Act 2002;”.
- 13 In section 62(1)(ba) (persistent discrimination) for “Part IV of the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999” substitute “ Part 5 of the Nationality, Immigration and Asylum Act 2002 ”.
- 14 In section 65(7)(b) (help for aggrieved person) for “Part IV of the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999” substitute “ Part 5 of the Nationality, Immigration and Asylum Act 2002 ”.

Status: Point in time view as at 30/03/2006.

Changes to legislation: Nationality, Immigration and Asylum Act 2002, Cross Heading: Race Relations Act 1976 (c. 74) is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 17 August 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details)

- 15 In section 66 (assistance by Commission)—
- (a) in subsection (8) for “Part IV of the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999” substitute “ Part 5 of the Nationality, Immigration and Asylum Act 2002 ”, and
 - (b) in subsection (9)—
 - (i) for “Part IV of the Act of 1999” substitute “ Part 5 of the Act of 2002 ”,
 - (ii) for “rules under section 5 or 8 of that Act;” substitute “ rules under that Act; ”, and
 - (iii) for “rules under paragraph 3 or 4 of Schedule 4 to that Act.” substitute “ rules under that Act. ”.

Status:

Point in time view as at 30/03/2006.

Changes to legislation:

Nationality, Immigration and Asylum Act 2002, Cross Heading: Race Relations Act 1976 (c. 74) is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 17 August 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.